

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
Case No. SC09-713

---

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

Appellant,

v.

COY A. KOONTZ, etc.,

Appellees.

---

**Brief of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, the Northwest  
Florida Water Management District, the South Florida Water Management  
District, and the Southwest Florida Water Management District as Amici  
Curiae In Support of Appellant**

---

On Appeal From a Decision of the Fifth District Court of Appeal  
Case No. 5D06-1116

---

Thomas M. Beason  
General Counsel  
Meredith C. Fields (FBN 0022541)  
Assistant General Counsel  
Florida Department of  
Environmental Protection  
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000  
(850) 245-2242  
(850) 245-2301 (fax)

BILL McCOLLUM  
Attorney General  
Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697)  
Solicitor General  
Courtney Brewer (FBN 890901)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 410-2672 (fax)  
*Counsel for Amici*

(Additional counsel on signature page)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Fifth District’s Decision Should Be Reversed Because It  
Misapplies the Doctrine of Exaction Takings, Creating Far-  
Reaching Negative Effects on State and Local Land Regulation  
Processes. .... 4

    A. The permitting process in this case is similar to processes  
    occurring statewide, which are necessary to ensure that the  
    interests of growth development and resource protection are  
    properly balanced. .... 5

    B. The Fifth District’s decision threatens to alter and discourage  
    the established negotiation process. .... 10

II. The Fifth District’s Decision Should Be Reversed Because It  
Confuses the Proper Forum for Challenging Agency Action..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/COMPLIANCE ..... 22

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<u>Bowen v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Regulation,</u> 448 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) .....	17, 18, 19
<u>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,</u> 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	13
<u>Dep’t of Env’tl. Regulation v. Bowen,</u> 472 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1985) .....	17
<u>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</u> 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	13, 14
<u>Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Youel,</u> 787 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) .....	9
<u>Fox v. Treasure Coast Reg’l Planning Council,</u> 442 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) .....	9, 14
<u>Graham v. Estuary Props., Inc.,</u> 399 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1981) .....	9, 14
<u>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.,</u> 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	12
<u>Key Haven Associated Enters., Inc. v.</u> <u>Bd. of Trs. of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund,</u> 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982) .....	18, 20
<u>Lambert v. City &amp; County of San Francisco,</u> 67 Cal. Rptr. 2d 562 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997) .....	13-14
<u>Lambert v. City &amp; County of San Francisco,</u> 529 U.S. 245 (2000) .....	14
<u>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,</u> 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	13

<u>Nollan v. Calif. Coastal Comm’n</u> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	12, 13, 14
<u>Osceola County v. Best Diversified, Inc.</u> , 936 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	9
<u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	12
<u>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</u> , 5 So. 3d 8 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	4, 12, 15
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</u> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	13

### **Statutory and Regulatory Provisions**

Ch. 120, Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 253.763(2), Fla. Stat.....	19
§ 373.414(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....	6, 7-8
§ 373.617, Fla. Stat. ....	7, 16
§ 373.617(2), Fla. Stat.....	3, 16, 19
§ 403.90(2), Fla. Stat.....	19
Fla. Admin. Code R. 40E-4.301(3).....	6, 7
Fla. Admin. Code Ch. 62-345.....	8
Fla. Admin. Code R. 62-345-400.....	8
Fla. Admin. Code R. 62-345-500.....	8

## Other Authorities

- Mark Fenster, Regulating Land Use In a Constitutional Shadow:  
The Institutional Contexts of Exactions,  
58 Hastings L.J. 729 (2007) ..... 10, 14
- Vicki Been, “Exit” as a Constraint on Land Use Exactions:  
Rethinking the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine,  
91 Colum. L. Rev. 473 (1991) ..... 10-11
